. b,
- Karnataka Forest Department

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, DAVANAGERE
TERRITORIAL DIVISION, DAVANAGERE
Phone No. 08192-262527 e-Mail : dcefdvg@gmail.com

e o A S i

No: B4/l.and/FC/CR- /2022-23 Date: 22-12-2022
1o,

The Chief Conservator of FForests,
Bellary Circle,
Bellary.

~ Sir,

Sub : Diversion of 10.0956 hectare of forest land in Sy.No.
1/A and 1/D of Uchangidurga village, Arasikere Hobli,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere district for establishing
M-Sand Quarry and its approach road in favour of M/s
Annapurna Stone Crusher |a partnership firm of Sri T
Basappa S/o l. Stddappa, Smt. M.C. Poornima W /o Sr
1. Basappa and Sr1 B. Nikhil S/0 Sr1 1. Basappa, # 1120,
3" Cross, Taralabalu Fxtension, Davanagere| Sy.No.1/D,
Uchangidurga village, Harapanahalli "Taluk, Davanagere
District-reg.

Ref: 1. Letter No. 4-KRC/2020-21-BAN /235, Date :17-02-
2021 and 03-11-2021 of the Government of India,
Ministry of Environment and orest, Bengaluru.
Letter No. @ A5|2]/Qry/CR-8/2019-20 dated : i 2
03-2021 and 04-01-2022 of the Principal Chief
Conservator of Dorests [Head of Dorest DForcel,
Bengaluru.

3. lLetter No.:2835/CA/KAR/HC/2020-22/190 dated :
18-02-2022 of the Government of India, National
Monuments  Competent  Authority,  Karnataka,
Bengaluru.

4. Your Office letter No. : M1/MNG/Qry/CR-7/2019-

20 dated : 10-08-2021 and 11-01-2022.

This office even letter No. dated : 30-03-2021, 26-

08-2021, 15-12-2021, 03-01-2022, 27-04-2022 and

16:12-2022;

6. Letter No. dated : 16-12-2022 of the Assistant
Conservator of Iorests and T'echnical Assistants to
Deputy Conservator of Forests, Davanagere Divisio,
Davanagere.

7. Letter No.: REFO/Staff/Uchcangidurga/Sy.No. 1A &
11D/2022-23 dated : 27-07-2022 of Range Forest
Officer, Harapanahalli Range, IHarapanahalli.
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With reference to the above cited subject and reference, in continuation to

this office letter cited at reference |5] above dated : 16-12-2022. The Government

of India, MoLEl, Bengaluru vide reference cited at [1] above has raised the EDS

quary with the following shortcomings on the above mentioned proposal.

Accordingly, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests [Head of Forest Force],

Bengaluru  vide

reference

cited at  [2]

above has directed to submit

clarification/information sought by the Government of India.

In response to that, the Assistant Conservator of D'orests and ‘Technical

Assistants to Deputy Conservator of orests, Davanagere Division, Davanagere has

submitted the information their letter cited at reference

0| above upon agreeing with

the report which is self explanatory the information sought 1s as hereunder.

Conditions

Reply

Justification for opening new mining / quarry
7.8 of
the comprehensive guidelines. A brief profile

lease may be examined as per the para -

of the lessec/company giving details of their
existing mining leases i the state with thetr
capacity of production, average annual
production etc., details of other mining leases
for the M Sand with their capacity and
average animal production and projected
further shall  also be

requirement  etc.,

furnished.

In light of the comprehensive guidelines in
7.8,
categorically

Para the above wuser agency has

justified for opening new
M.Sand quarry lease and provided brief
profile of the lessee/company comprising of
details of this existing mining leases in the
State with their capacity of production
average annual production ete.  (Copy
enclosed)

Added to this, the applicant Sri. 'T. Basappa
So T

another

Siddappa
two

Davanagere 1s having
mining leases in
Uchchangidurga Sv.No. 1/¢ one extent is 4-
00 Acres and another extent is 1-50 Acres
It s
reported that all M.Sand mining has already

which are situated in revenue land.

been verge of exhausting and hence, it 1s felt
the

Moreover,

inevitable/compelled  to  1dentify  in

land which 1s suitable.

the side  of
identified forest land, there exists centrally

forest
towards south proposed
protected monument and other adjoining
villages  wherein M.Sand mining is not
feasible/susceptible. Hence, the request of
the user ageney having identified the forest
land proposed for M.Sand mining may be

considered as per rules and act.

)
E:Doc-2022/FC Cases/Annapoorna Stone Crusher 10.095




i | Whether the historical temple mentioned in
the DCF’s inspection report [i.c., Goddess
Uchangemma Devi 15 a notified = . o -

& : ] ) NOC issued from ASI is enclosed herewith.
Archeological structure by the Archeological
Survey of India [ASI]. If so, NOC from ASI

shall be 1‘crquircd.

Quarrying is proposed in three difference

locations with approach roads resulting in | The user agency letter dated : 26-12-2022 is

ki fragmentation of forest. Justification for the enclosed herewith.
same be provided.
Cost benefits fnm-l'_\'sis as p'cr ‘the FC Cost benefit mml\sl\ for forest land
“ i guidelines. diversion is enclosed herewith.

Morcover, the Director of Mines and Geology Department, Bangalore in their
letters dated: 16-10-2017, 14-6-2017 and 21-6-201 Trespectively as per KMMCR-1994
Amendment 2016 vide Rule 31-7ZC, had accorded intent letter to the above user

agency for granting of mining lease subject to procurement of forest clearance.
gencey § g g ]

This 1s for your kind perusal and needful action in the matter.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-
Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Davanagere Division, Davanagere

Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests [Forest
Conservation] and Nodal Officer [FCA| along with the above docu
kind perusal and further needful.

s for your

DcputA'y/{{onb ' Forest,
Davanagere Divisi(m avanagere
Copy to: 0e
1. Range Forest Officer, Harapanahalli Range, Harapanahalli for information.
2. Sri T Basappa S/o T Stddappa, Partner in Annapurna Stone Crusher, # 1120,
3" Cross, Taralabalu I'xtension, Davanagere for information,

} CRikxeung,
Q»fg/ c_. 836025

3228
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Diversion of 10.0956 ha. of forest land in Sy.No. 1/A and 1/D

of Uchchangidurga Village, Arasikere Hobli, Harapanahalli

Taluk, Davanagere District for establishing M-sand quarry and

its approach road in favour of M/s Annapurna Stone Crusher

la partnership firm of Sri T. Basappa S/o 1. Siddappa, Smt.

M.C. Poornima W /o Sri 'I. Basappa and Sti B. Nikhil S/o Sri

T. Basappa, Uchchangidurga Village, Harapanahalli Taluk,

Davanagere District -reg.

1. Letter No. 4-KRC/1282/2021-BAN/235, Date:
17-02-2021 and 03-11-2021 of the Government of
India, MoEF, Bengaluru

2. Letter  No. A5(2)/QRY/CR-8/2019-20, Date
:12-03-2021 and 04-01-2022 of the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forest, (Forest Conservation),
Bengaluru.

3. Letter No. 2835/CA/KAR/HC/2022/190, Date: 18-
02-2022 of the Government of India National
Monuments  Authority ~ Competent  Authority
(Karnataka), Bengaluru.

4. Your Office Letter No. M1/MNG/QRY/CR-7/
2019-20, Date: 10-08-2021 and 11-01-2022

5. This office letter even no. Dt: 30-03-2021, 26-08-2021,
15-12-2021, 03-01-2022 and 27-04-2022

G.. Letter No. dated 16-12-2022 of Assistant

Conservator of Forest, Davanagere Sub Division,

Davanagere

Letter No. RFO/Staff/Uchchangidurga Sy.No.1A &

1D/2022-23, Dt: 27-07-2022 of the Range Forest

Officer, Harapanahalli Range, Harapanahalli.

8. Q00T :15-12-2022 ToTH IBT NeRO3RE  BOTOT
e
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ORMOBIN B0 WODAT.
:omé DJYA,
o/~
PO VTR HOTEFHHTO,
TORARS Qon, TOWEINT

THEMN MPIIRGROIN 73@2%63.

MA o f
Cnb RGN, YO ©0eE K0T
e.._..ﬁ}}‘?:}s!& ToONT Negon,

E:Doc-2022/B4/letters/CCF Ltr.B4-22 JU !l !1



e
# @ 1
a " S £ ¥ £ g W gy e i gl e # v ® @
B % 4 g # w ,»a’m‘«‘ w a N g # w5 B 4od Yy - P
WEmI N s At A ket b e ¢ ey Wl g Y i Fie RN w4 ¢ 4

IR O i ﬁsﬁ"lwf FOuIsTaries, Tepnatasing BANE, HEREPEYMIEMALLY
Eervatl eted gélﬁa}i;’h; 3

o T T

o & Ba s 0E ; fok i, i ' o g 5 100 : 2 ]

& il W PE——T .
"!"’” geon ¥ b vo*ws»w‘g@*“g“” i 50,““4“”; bod ok BB R e
W i o
sk

g %
# t G it e A isel Wil Wl

e L
B e ol W N et f

& 1 Diversion of 100956 ha of forest land in 5y.Ho.1/A and 1/0 ol
Uchangidurga  Village,  Arasikere Hobli,  Harapanahalli Taluk,
Vijanayanagara District for establisthment of t-Sand Quarry and Itz

approach road in favour of MA/4 Annapurna Stone Crusher (a Parneship

Firrn of Sri T.Basappa S/o T.Siddappa, Smt MC@«)WHW} Wlo Sel 1

Basappa and Sri B.Hikhil, 5/ Sri T.Basappa, #1120, 3" Cross, Taralatalu

Extension, Davanagere), Sy.Ho.10, Ucchangidurga Vil lage, Harapanahall
Taluk, Vijayanagara District.
Proposal No FP/KAJQRY/43207/2019.
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changidugra Villege, Harapanahalli Tq., Davangere Dist , Karanataka S

From,

Sri T.Basappa,

Date \8-13 -2

Partner of Annapoorna Stone Crusher,

Sy.No0.01/D, Uchangidurga Village,

Harapanahalli Taluk,

Vijayanagara ( Hospete )District.

To,

The Deputy Conservator of Forests,

Davangere Division, Davangere.

Sir,

Sub : Diversion of 10.0956 hectare of forest land in Sy.No 1/A and 1/D of

Uchangidurga village, Arasikere Hobli, Harapanahalli Taluk, Davangere district

For establishing M-Sand quarry and its approach road in favour of

M/s Annapoorna Stone Crusher ( A partnership firm of Sri T.Basappa s/o

T.Sidappa, Smt M.C.Poornima w/o Sri.T.Basappa, and Sri B Nikhil s/o

Sri T.Basappa. #1120, 3" cross, tharalabalu extension, Davangere. Sy.No. 1/D

Uchangidurga Village, Harapanahalli Taluk, Davangere District-reg.
Ref: Letter No : 4-KRC/2020-21-BAN/235 dated : 17-02-2021 and 03-11-2021 of the

Government Of India, Ministry of Environment and Forest, Bangalore.

-

With the reference to the above cited subject and reference, | am herewith
furnishing the item wise clarification is as under.

Si Conditions Clarification
No
1) Justification for The Scarcity of river sand / natural sand and the sky high price

opening new mining/
quarry lease may be
examined as per the
paragraph 7.8 of the
comprehensive
guidelines. A brief
profile of the lessee /
company giving

for the available little quantity made the general public as well as the
government bodies unaffordable to take up any developmental work
/ project in the construction field.

With this stand point Karnataka government has taken an
initiative introduce the alternative for natural sand. As a result after
all technical evidences approved the M-Sand. M-Sand is the
manufacture sand produced by using the granite rock available in the
earth’s crust with the same composition of high silica and more




details of their
capacity and average
annual production
and projected
further requirement,
etc shall also be
furnished.

effectively without any silt in it.

Further the GOK had brought an amendment to the Karnataka
minor mineral concession rules ( KMMCR ) 1994 in the year 2016. As a
result the production of M-Sand is supported by the GOK and also
supported to grant quarry leases as a captive consumption to those
who have the M-Sand manufacturing units/crushers.

Coming to this project the M-Sand crusher / unit is located in
the jurisdiction of Harapanahalli taluk of newly declared vijayanagara
district of Karnataka. In the district of Vijayanagara and adjacent fast
growing davangere district the requirement of M-Sand is very high
due to the more development activites.

Our M-Sand unit is at the border of both Vijayanagara district
and davangere district and very much feasible to cater the demand of
the M-Sand.

Location Details and Crusher Details.

Village & M-Sand Crusher Production M-Sand »For
Sy.No. Establishment unit in quantum production | doubling of
date tonnage necessary | the M-Sand
(TPH) stone in production
quantum stone
{(MT) available in
appropriate
quantum
{MT)
Uchangidurga 25-11-2015 200 TPH 480000 684000 1368000
and 1/D . TPA MT MT

There is a quarry operating as a captive consumption in the
revenue land of Sy.No. 1/C of uchangidurga village, Harapanahalli
taluk, Vijayanagara District, Karnataka. These quarries are very small
in area and which has been reaching to Ultimate Pit Limit { UPL ) since
the deposit is below the surface. Further expansion of the quarry is
not possible. There is no such area available except the proposed area
within radius of 10kms free from monuments, wildlife sanctuaries,
protected forests. As we have seen the most of the granite bearing
area is located in the forest land in Vijayanagara district. [ The
proposed area is adjacent to the revenue land. The proposed area is
not deep inside the forest land.]

Here the disturbances to the wild animals or other part of the
forest land is very minimum. As | am struggling to survive my M-Sand
unit as well as to fulfill the demand of M-Sand for developmental
work of vifayanagara & Davangere district, It becomes inevitable to
apply for quarry lease in the proposed location [ Sy.No. 1/A & 1/D | in
the forest land. | assume that there will not be any disturbances to
the rest of the forest land due to quarry operation.

The proposed area free from any public building, settlements,
temples, protected monuments, Schools, Railway, National or State
highways, Power line or any water bodies within the distance of
200mtrs.




Existing mining lease of Sri T.Basappa S/o T.Sidappa,
tharalabalu Badavane, Davangere.

Taluk Village & Sy.No. Area in ( A-C)
Harapanahalli Uchangidurga 4-00
Sy.No.1/C
Harapanahalli Uchangidurga 1-50
Sy.No.1/C

The proposed lease area is 175 mtrs from the unit. The said M-
Sand unit license is declared under Form-C from district authority.
The Report of the Senior Geologist, Department of Mines and
Geology, Davangere is enclosed.

Whether the
Historical temple in
the DCF’s inspection
report (i.e., Goddess
uchangemma Devi )
is notified
Archeological
structure by the
Archeological Survey
Of India (ASH). If so,
NOC from ASl shall

NOC issued from the ASI is enclosed herewith.

be required.

3) Quarrying is The quarrying is proposed in 3 different locations with approach
proposed in three roads, because the stone available at these locations are standard
different locations graded stone which is found from the physical verification and also
with approach roads | which is ft for the productions of M-Sand and for building stone. As
resulting in per the above said report.
fragmentation of
forest.

Justification for the
same be provided.
4 Cost benefit analysis | Cost benefit analysis is enclosed herewith.

as per FC guidelines.

Hence | request your kind self to recommend for the grant of quarry lease in

the proposed area.

For Anna go

|
i s
{

orna Stone Crusher

L S

Partner




No.MI/MNG/QRY/CR-7/2019-20 Office of the
Encl: @' Chief Conservator of Forests,

Ballari Circle, Ballari,
Date:08-02-2023.

To,
The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(Forest Conservation) and Nodal Officer (FCA)
Aranya Bhavana, Bengaluru.

Sir,

Sub:-Diversion of 10.0956 ha of forest land in Sy.No.l/A and /D of
Uchangidurga Village, Arasikere Hobli, Harapanahalli Taluk.
Davanagere District for establishment of M-Sand Quarry and its
approach road in favour of M/s Annapurna Stone Crusher (a Partnership
Firm of Sri T. Basappa S/o T. Siddappa, Smt M.C.Poornima W/o Sri
T.Basappa and Sri B.Nikhil, S/o Sri T.Basappa, #120, 3™ Cross,
Taralabalu Extension, Davanagere), Sy.No.1D, Ucchangidurga village,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere District.

Proposal No.FP/KA/QRY/43207/2019.

Ref:-1)Letter  No.A5(2):QRY:CR-08/2019-20  dated:12-03-2021 and
03-01-2022 of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(Forest
Conservation) and Nodal Officer(FCA), Aranya Bhavan, Bengaluru,
Addressed to this office and copy marked to you and user agency.

2) This office letter even No. dated: 11-1-2022.
3) Letter No. B4/Land/WLCP/CR/2021-22 dated 22-12-2022 of the

Deputy Conservator of Forests. Davanagere Division, Davanagere.
¥k K K %

In the light of the directions issued by your office letter (1) cited above and followed by
the directions issued by the Government of India in its letter dated:03-11-2022 has directed to
get the proposed area inspecied and to submit the factual report whether are there any FC
violation in this case or otherwise. Accordingly the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Davanagere
Division, Division has instructed to get the proposed area inspected and to submit the factual

report about any FC violation vide (2) cited above.

'he Deputy Conservator of Forests, Davanagere Division, Davanagere has obtained
ground report from the subordinate officers and submitted his self contained point wise report
to this office vide (3) cited above. Further, the Deputy Conservator of Forests. Davanagere
Division, Davanagere while agreeing the subordinate officers report and stated that the Director
of Mines and Geology Department, Bengaluru in his letter dated: 16-10-2017, 14-6-2017 and
31-6-2017 respectively as per KMMCR 1994 Amendment 2016 vide rule 31-ZC had accorded
intent letter to the above user agency for granting of mining lease subject to the procurement of

forest clearance.



o

Therefore, I am submitting herewith the copy of the letter dated:22-12-2022 of the
Deputy Conservator of Forests, Davanagre Division, Davanagere for having replied all the four
queries which have been invariably noticed by the Government of India, Ministry of
Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, Benglauru vide its letter

dated:17-02-2021 for taking further needful action in the matter.

Chief Conservator of Forests,
Ballari Circle, Ballari.

I. Copy to the Deputy Conservator of Forests, Davanagere Division, Davanagere for

formation.
M/s. Annapoorna Stone Crusher. Uchchangidurga Village, Tq. Harapanahalli Dist.
Vijayanagar for information.
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. 2R5
Karnataka Forest Department

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, DAVANAGERE
TERRITORIAL DIVISION, DAVANAGERE

Phone No. 08192-262527 e-Mail : dcefdvg@gmail.com
No: B4/1Land/FC/CR- /” a2-25 Date: 22-12-2022

TG 9"” O’

The Chiet Conservator of Morests,
Bellary Circle,
Bellary.

Sir,

Sub : Diversion of 10.0956 hectare of forest land in Sy.No.
1/A and 1/D of Uchangidurga village, Arasikere Hobli,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Davanagere district for establishing
M-Sand Quarry and its approach road in favour of M/s
Annapurna Stone Crusher [a partnership firm of Sti T,
quqppa S/o T. Siddappa, Smt. M.C. Poornima W /o Sti

quapm and Sri B. Nikhil S/o Sri 1", Basappa, # 1120,
3" Cross, Taralabalu ixtension, Davanagere| Sy.No.1/D,
Uchangidurga village, IHarapanahalli ‘Taluk, Davanagere
District-reg,

Ref: 1. Letter No. :4-KRC/2020-21-BAN/235, Date :17-02-
2021 and 03-11-2021 of the Government of India,
Ministry of Environment and orest, Bengaluru.
Letter No. : A5]2]/Qry/CR-8/2019-20 dated : 12
03-2021 and 04-01-2022 of the Principal Chief
Conservator of Porests |[Head of Forest orcel,
Bengaluru.

3. lLetter No.:2835/CA/KAR/HC/2020-22/190 dated :
18-02-2022 of the Government of India, National
Monuments  Competent  Authority, Karnataka,
Bengaluru.

4. Your Office letter No. : M1/MNG/Qry/CR-7/2019-
20 dated : 10-08-2021 and 11-01-2022,

5. 'This office even letter No. dated @ 30-03-2021, 20-
082021 215-12-2021, 03-01-2022.  27-04-2022 and
16-12-2022.

6. Letter No. dated : 16-12-2022 of the Assistant
Conservator of Torests and T'echnical Assistants to
Deputy Conservator of Torests, Davanagere Divisio,

19

Davanagere.

7. Letter No.: RFO/Staft/Uchcangidurga/Sy.No. 1A &
1DD/2022-23 dated : 27-07-2022 of Range Forest
Officer, Harapanahalli Range, Harapanahalli.
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With reference to the above cited subject and reference, in continuation to
this office lettet cited at reference [5] above dated : 16-12-2022. The Government
of Tndia, Molili, Bengaluru vide reference cited at [1] above has raised the EDS
quary with the following shortcomings on the above mentioned  proposal.
Accordingly, the Principal Chicf Conservator of Forests |[Head of Dorest Foreel,
Bengaluru vide reference  cited  at |2| above has directed to submit
clarification/information sought by the Government of India.

In response to that, the Assistant Conservator of Dotests and Technical
Assistants to Deputy Conservator of Forests, Davanagere Division, Davanagere has
submitted the information their letter cited at teference [6] above upon agreeing with

the report which is self explanatory the information sought is as hereunder.

:IU Conditions Reply
1 In light of the comprehensive guidelines in

Para 7.8, the above user agency has
categorically justified  for opening  new
M.Sand quarry lease and provided brief
profile of the lessee/company comprising of
details of this existing mining leases in the
State with their capacity  of production
average annual production etc.  (Copy
Justification for opening new mining / quarry enclosed)

lease may be examined as per the para - 7.8 of | Added to this, the applicant Sri. T Basappa
the comprehensive guidelines. A brief profile | S.o T. Siddappa Davanagere is having
of the lessee/company giving details of their | another two mining leases n
existing mining leases in the state with their | Uchchangidurga Sy.No. 1/c one extent is 4-
capacity of production, average annual | 00 Acres and another extent is 1-50 Acres
production cte., detals of other mining leases | which are situated in revenue land. It s
for the M Sand with their capacity and | reported that all M.Sand mining has already
average animal production and projected | been verge of exhausting and hence, it is felt
further requirement etc., shall also be | inevitable/compelled to identify in the
furnished. forest land which is suitable. Moreover,
towards the south side of proposed
identified forest land, there exists centrally
protected monument and other adjoining
villages wherein  M.Sand mining 1s not
feasible/susceptible. Hence, the request of
the user agency having identified the forest
land proposed for M.Sand mining may be

considered as per rules and act.

Sk
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ii | Whether the historical temple mentioned 1n
the DCF’s inspection report [ie., Goddess
Uchangemma Devi 1s a notified % e :
& : ] A NOC issued from ASI is enclosed herewith.
Archeological structure by the Archeological
Survey of India [ASI]. 11 5o, NOC from ASI

7»slmllﬁbc»rgquircdj : | S S Loy ﬂ“#_J
(\)uhrrying is proposcd in three difference | L A
locations with approach roads resulting in | The user agency letter dated : 26-12-2022 1s
fragmentation of forest. Justification for the enclosed herewith.
| | same be provided.
" [ Cost benefits “analyss as per the FC|  C “ost benefit analysis for forest land
% guidelines. diversion is enclosed herewith. J

Morcover, the Director of Mines and Geology Department, Bangalore in their
letters dated: 16-10-2017, 14-6-2017 and 21-6-2017respectively as per KMMCR-1994
Amendment 2016 vide Rule 31-ZC, had accorded intent letter to the above user

agency for granting of mining lease subject to procurement of forest clearance.

T'his is tor your kind p(,‘rusnl and needful action in the matter.
Yours faithfully,

Sd/-
Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Davanagere Division, Davanagere

Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests [Forest
Conservation] and Nodal Officer [FCA along with the above documents for your
kind perusal and further needful.

K
Dcpul_\ﬁ(l,(msc va
Copy to:
¢ Range 'orest Officer, Harapanahalli Range, Harapanahalli for information.
2. Sri 'T. Basappa S/o I, Siddappa, Partner in Annapurna Stone Crusher, # 1120,
3 Cross. Taralabalu Fxtension, Davanagere for information.
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No © 29151248950 Mob : 94482 723

ANNAPOORNA STONE CRUSHER

SY No. 01/ D, Uchangidugra Villege, Harapanahalli Tq., Davangere Dist., Karanataka State

— e s
o s

eg. No From, Date | 8- 12 ~olol
Sri T.Basappa,
Partner of Annapoorna Stone Crusher,
Sy.N0.01/D, Uchangidurga Village,
Harapanahalli Taluk,

Vijayanagara ( Hospete )District.

To,
The Deputy Conservator of Forests,

Davangere Division, Davangere.

Sir,
Sub : Diversion of 10.0956 hectare of forest land in Sy.No 1/A and 1/D of
Uchangidurga village, Arasikere Hobli, Harapanahalli Taluk, Davangere district

g For establishing M-Sand quarry and its approach road in favour of

| M/s Annapoorna Stone Crusher ( A partnership firm of Sri T.Basappa s/o
T.Sidappa, Smt M.C.Poornima w/o Sri.T.Basappa, and Sri B Nikhil s/o
Sri T.Basappa. #1120, 39 cross, tharalabalu extension, Davangere. Sy.No. 1/D
Uchangidurga Village, Harapanahalli Taluk, Davangere District-reg.

Ref : Letter No : 4-KRC/2020-21-BAN/235 dated : 17-02-2021 and 03-11-2021 of the

Government Of India, Ministry of Environment and Forest, Bangalore.

With the reference to the above cited subject and reference, | am herewith
furnishing the item wise clarification is as under.

SI Conditions Clarification
No
1) Justification for The Scarcity of river sand / natural sand and the sky high price

opening new mining/ | for the available little quantity made the general public as well as the
quarry lease may be | government bodies unaffordable to take up any developmental work
examined as per the | / project in the construction field.

paragraph 7.8 of the With this stand point Karnataka government has taken an
comprehensive initiative introduce the alternative for natural sand. As a result after
guidelines. A brief all technical evidences approved the M-Sand. M-Sand is the

profile of the lessee / | manufacture sand produced by using the granite rock available in the
company giving earth’s crust with the same composition of high silica and more




details of their
capacity and average
annual production

and projected

further requirement,
etc shall also be

furnished.

effectively without any siltin it.
Further the GOK had brought an amendment to the Karnataka
minor mineral concession rules ( KMMCR ) 1994 in the year 2016. As a
result the production of M-Sand is supported by the GOK and also
supported to grant quarry leases as a captive consumption to those
who have the M-Sand manufacturing units/crushers.
Coming to this project the M-Sand crusher / unit is located in
the jurisdiction of Harapanahalli taluk of newly declared vijayanagara
district of Karnataka. In the district of Vijayanagara and adjacent fast
growing davangere district the requirement of M-Sand is very high
due to the more development activites.
Our M-Sand unit is at the border of both Vijayanagara district
and davangere district and very much feasible to cater the demand of

the M-Sand.
Location Details and Crusher Details.
Village & M-Sand Crusher Production M-Sand For
Sy.No. Establishment unit in quantum production | doubling of
date tonnage necessary the M-Sand
(TPH) stone in production
quantum stone
(MT) available in
appropriate
quantum
(MT)
Uchangidurga 25-11-2015 200 TPH 480000 684000 1368000
and 1/D TPA MT MT

There is a quarry operating as a captive consumption in the
revenue land of Sy.No. 1/C of uchangidurga village, Harapanahalli
taluk, Vijayanagara District, Karnataka. These quarries are very small
in area and which has been reaching to Ultimate Pit Limit ( UPL ) since
the deposit is below the surface. Further expansion of the quarry is
not possible. There is no such area available except the proposed area
within radius of 10kms free from monuments, wildlife sanctuaries,
protected forests. As we have seen the most of the granite bearing
area is located in the forest land in Vijayanagara district. [ The
proposed area is adjacent to the revenue land. The proposed area is
not deep inside the forest land.]

Here the disturbances to the wild animals or other part of the

forest land is very minimum. As | am struggling to survive my M-Sand
unit as well as to fulfill the demand of M-Sand for developmental
work of vijayanagara & Davangere district, It becomes inevitable to
apply for quarry lease in the proposed location [ Sy.No. 1/A & 1/D ] in
the forest land. | assume that there will not be any disturbances to
the rest of the forest land due to quarry operation.

The proposed area free from any public building, settlements,
temples, protected monuments, Schools, Railway, National or State
highways, Power line or any water bodies within the distance of
200mtrs.




Existing mining lease of Sri T.Basappa S/o T.Sidappa,
tharalabalu Badavane, Davangere.

Taluk Village & Sy.No. Area in ( A-C)
Harapanahalli Uchangidurga 4-00
Sy.No.1/C
Harapanahalli Uchangidurga 1-50
Sy.No.1/C

The proposed lease area is 175 mtrs from the unit. The said M-
Sand unit license is declared under Form-C from district authority.
The Report of the Senior Geologist, Department of Mines and
Geology, Davangere is enclosed.

2)

Whether the
Historical temple in
the DCF’s inspection
report (i.e., Goddess
uchangemma Devi )
is notified
Archeological
structure by the
Archeological Survey
Of India (ASI). If so,
NOC from ASI shall
be required.

NOC issued from the ASl is enclosed herewith.

3)

Quarrying is
proposed in three
different locations
with approach roads
resulting in
fragmentation of
forest.

Justification for the
same be provided.

The quarrying is proposed in 3 different locations with approach
roads, because the stone available at these locations are standard
graded stone which is found from the physical verification and also
which is ft for the productions of M-Sand and for building stone. As
per the above said report.

Cost benefit analysis
as per FC guidelines.

Cost benefit analysis is enclosed herewith.

Hence | request your kind self to recommend for the grant of quarry lease in

the proposed area.

For Annapoorna Stone Crusher

Partner
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NATIONAL MONUMENTS AUTHORITY
COMPETENT AUTHORITY (KARNATAKA)
' Phone: 080- 23407690 KSIMC Building, Industrial Estate,
E-mail: ca.rdsouthasi@gmail.com Rajajinagar, Bengaluru — 560 010,
rdsouth.asi@gmail.com . Karnataka State.
No: 2835/CA/KAR/HC-2022 - |10 Date: |& lozl@og);)

~

o~

Sub: NOC in r/o M-Sand Quarry at Uchangi Durga Village,
Harpanahalli Taluk, Vijayanagara District-request
regarding.
ks kst
With reference to the subject cited above, this is to inform you that the

distance of your proposed site at Sy.No.1/A and 1D of is at a distance of 1.28 km
and 1.73 km respectively from the centrally protected monument of "Hill Fort and
Ruined Palace” at Uchangidurga, Harppanahalli Taluk, Vijayanagara District, which
is beyond regulated area of the protected moenument. Hence it does not come under
the purview of AMASR Act & Rules.

However, sufficient care and constant vigilance may be taken to ensure that

the proposed Mining does not cause any damage to the monument during the Mining

process.
oS m/k@%ﬁm
& Regional Director (South
egion. irector (South) )y 2//}
To,
Sri.T Basappa

P/o M/s Annapoorna Stone Crushers,
D.No.1120/21, 3 Cross,

Tharalabalu Extension,

Davangere.

Copy to:
The Superintending Archaeologist (I /), Archaeological Survey of India, Hampi Circle,

Kamalapur, Hospet Taluk, Bellary District-583221 with a request to be more vigilant
and to monitor the proposed mining work.
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GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA
Office of the Senior Geologist, Department of Mines and Geology,
Davangere-577005
# 1948/1, Infront of Anjaneya Temple, Vidyanagar, Davangere,

Tel: 08192-231492, E-mail ID sgdavdmgl23@gmail.com

No. GaBhuEe/HiBhuVi/Davangere/ Date: 31-08-2016
Aranya/Kallu/2016-17/1154

CERTIFICATE .
Subject:- Davangere District, Harapanahalli = Taluk,
Uchangiduraga Village Sy.No.1/A which is forest area
belong to Forest Department issuing Certificate for Stone
Qurry-Reg.
Reference:- 1) Nikhil B. S/o. T. Basappa, Taralabalu
Nagar, Davangere, Dated: 26-08-2016.
2) Office Technical Officer Report Dated: 30-08-2016

khdhhkdhhkhhhiitk

For the related subject, Davangere District,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Uchangidurga Village Sy.No.1/A
Forest area to do the stone quarry getting the Approval
from the Mines and Geology Department to verify the said
spot under Reference No.(1) application Dated: 25-07-2016
is submitted to get the Certificate for Granite Stone in the
said locality.

In presence of the application the Technical Officer of
this Office verified the spot Sy.No.1/A, within 200 Mtrs
locality nothing public construction i.e., the residence,
temples, school, Railway Lane or road is not situates and
submitted the report in this regard.

S\ %\
B. \'NGMM e

Davange “ h
No.LAW HSLLLA”



The Sy.No.1l/A is the involved property of the Fore
Department which is the mining locality of the strong stone*®
granite. The granite is upper and lower level upto 15-20
. years to use the stone granite in the said place which found
. at spot. The intended place is involving high stone rocks.
. The said locality is fit to use for stone granite mining. In
the intended place as per the rulings permitted to do stone

quarry mining. Hence issued this Certificate.

Sd /-
> Senior Geologist,
Davangere
Address :
Nikhil B.

S/o. T. Basappa,

# 1120, 3 Cross,

Taralabalu Nagar,

Basavanitha, Taralabalu Extension,
Davangere.




GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA
Office of the Senior Geologist, Department of Mines and Geology,
Davangere-577005
# 1948/ 1, Infront of Anjaneya Temple, Vidyanagar, Davangere,

Tel: 08192-231492, E-mail ID sgdavdmgl23@gmail.com

s

No. GaBhuEe/HiBhuVi/Davangere/ Date: 31-08-2016
Aranya/Kallu/2016-17/1152

CERTIFICATE :
Subject:- Davangere District, Harapanahalli Taluk,
Uchangiduraga Village Sy.No.1/D which is the forest area
belong to Forest Department issuing Certificate for Stone
Quarry-Reg.
Reference:- 1) Poornima M.C. W/o. T. Basappa, Taralabalu
Nagar, Davangere, Application Dated: 26-08-2016.
2) Office Technical Officer Report Dated: 30-08-2016
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For the related subject, Davangere District,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Uchangidurga Village Sy.No.1/D
Forest area to do the stone quarry getting the Approval
from the Mines and Geology Department to verify the said
spot under Reference No.(1) application Dated: 25-07-2016
is submitted to get the Certificate for Granite Stone in the
said locality.

In presence of the application the Technical Officer of
this Office verified the spot Sy.No.1/D within 200 Mtrs
locality nothing public construction i.e., the residence,
temples, school, Railway Lane or road is not situates and
submitted the report in this regard.




The Sy.No.1/D is the involved property of the Forest
Department which is the mining locality of the strong stone
granite. The granite is upper and lower level upto 15-20
years to use the stone granite in the said place which found
at spot. The intended place is involving high stone rocks.
The said locality is fit to use for stone granite mining. In
the intended place as per the rulings permitted to do stone
quarry mining. Hence issued this Certificate.

Address :

Smt. Poornima M.C.
W/o. T. Basappa,

# 1120, 3 Cross,
Taralabalu Nagar,
Basavanithana,
Taralabalu Nagar,

CEY I
Davangere. <5 Vi)

Sd/- -
Senior Geologist,
Davangere

ATTESTED BY ME
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GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

ce of the Senior Geologist, Department of Mines and Geology,

, Davangere-577005

1948/1, Infront of Anjaneya Temple, Vidyanagar, Davangere,

No. GaBhuEe/HiBhuVi/Davangere/ Date: 31-08-2016
Aranya/Kallu/2016-17/1150

CERTIFICATE
Subject:- Davangere District, Harapanahalli Taluk,
Uchangiduraga Village Sy.No.1/D which is the forest area
belong to Forest Department issuing Certificate for Stone
Quarry-Reg.
Reference:- 1) Sri. T. Basappa, Managing Director, M/s.
Afinapoorna Stone Crusher, Taralabalu Nagar, Davangere,
Application Dated: 25-07-2016.
2) Office Technical Officer Report Dated: 30-08-2016

LR R RS AR ST TS 2

For the related subject, Davangere District,
Harapanahalli Taluk, Uchangidurga Village R.S.No.1/D,
Forest area to do the stone quarry getting the Approval
from the Mines and Geology Department to verify the said
spot as Reference No.(1) application Dated: 25-07-2016 is
submitted to get the Certificate for Granite Stone in the
said locality.

In presence of the application the Technical Officer of
this Office verified the spot R.S.No.1/D, within 200 Mtrs
locality nothing public construction i.e., the residence,
temples, school, Railway Lane or road is not situates and
submitted the report in this regard.

The Sy.No.1/D is the involved pro erty of the Forest
Department which is the mining loga‘@? éf‘the strong stone




granite. The granite is upper and lower level upto 15-20
years to use the stone granite in the said place which found
at spot. The intended place is involving high stone rocks.
The said locality is fit to use for stone granite mining. In
the intended place as per the rulings permitted to do stone
quarry mining. Hence issued this Certificate.

Sd/-
Senior Geologist,

Davangere
Address :

Sri. T. Basappa,

Managing Director,

M/s. Annapoorna Stone Crusher,
Basavanithana,

# 1120, 3rd Cross,

Taralabalu Nagar
Davangere.
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ATTESTED BY ME
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